(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it wilt help Companies
House to contact you tf there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

ma\\ \\

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
W L REALISATIONS (2006) LIMITED

Company number
00874649

In the
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
5015 of 2006

We, Gerald Smith and John Neville Whitfield of Grant Thomton UK LLP, Centre City Tower, 7 Hill

Street, Birmingham, BS 4UU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 29 August 2007 (b) 18 March 2008

Signed C QSQ

Joint Administrator

Dated 3 QQ-L_ K4 1-0N

Contact Details:

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

\\ \ +ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
nes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifr

ABCEBYPY"

08/0472008 32

COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

13

14

Grant Thornton

Our Ref GCS/MRH/AXB/CSR/WYKES
To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Themton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7363 5100
4 April 2008 F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

www grant thamton co uk

Dear Sirs

WL Realisations (2006) Limited - In Administration
Birmingham District Registry No. 5015 of 2006

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of myself and my partner John Neville Whatfield as joint
admunistrators by the directors of the above company on 18 September 2006, I now report
on the progress of the admumstraton to 17 March 2008

I enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my recetpts and payments for the period
ended 17 March 2008 in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the adminstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

I enclose the following appendices

Appendix [ Form 2 24B, notice of administrators' progress report,

Appendix II  Jomt admarustrators’ receipts and payments account for the period
29 August 2007 to 17 March 2008,

Appendix ITI  Jomnt admiunustrators’ trading account (finalised)
Appendix IV Joint admiurustrators’ SIP9 table of ttme costs incurred

Appendix V Form 2 31B, notice of extension of the admunistration

Chartered Accountants
Member firm of Grant Thomibon Intermabonal Lid

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 a Wiled Babilly parinership registered i England and Wales No 0C307742 Registerad office Grant Thomton House Mplion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A Est of members i5 available rom our registerad office

Grant Thomton UK LLP 1s authartsed and regulalad by the Financial Sericss Authanty for imvestrman! businees

Albst of personnal permitad by Grant Thomion la accepl app Is a5 y and of theu authonssng bodies may e nspactid 8l the abova address




2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21  The company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 00874649
Registered office Centre City Tower, 7 Hill Street, Birmungham, B5 4UU

Former trading address Barkby Road, Leicester, LE4 91.D

3 PROGRESS REPORT
Trading

31  As pteviously reported, the administrators' traded the company from the date of appomntment
to 28 November 2006

32 I have now finalised the trading account for this period, which s attached at Appendix III
You will note a trading surplus of £179,875 was achieved

Legal Fees
33  Further legal fees of £479 were paid to my solicitors Eversheds
Corporation Tax

34 T have recewved written confirmation from HM Revenue & Customs that no corporation tax
1s due for the admunustratton up to 30 September 2007

Secured Creditors

35 The first ranking charge holder, Natonal Westmunster Bank PLC, has recerved £1,729,434 1n
full and final settlement of 1ts indebtedness from the company

36 Nottcor 114 Lirmuted, the second charge holder has been paid a further £250,000 during the
period Dustributions to Nottcor under 1ts floating charge total £1,650,000 I expect to make a
final distribution of ¢£35,000 to Nottcor shortly

Preferential Creditors

37 Irecetved preferential claims totalling £16,094 17 A first and final dvidend of 100p in the £
was pard in July 2007




Unsecured Creditors

38

39

310

As detaled in our previous progtess repott, the company has potential claims against its co-
guarantors in respect of payments made to the secured creditors under certam cross
guarantees

The co-guarantors have agreed to make a contrbution i1n respect of these clams for the
benefit of unsecured creditors Accordingly, the joint administrators will shortly propose a
company voluntary arrangement (CVA) to the creditors, 1 order that payments may be made
to the unsecured creditors

I am currently negotiating the quantum of the contributton with the co-guarantors However,
please note the single largest unsecured creditor i the admstratton 1s the pension
protection fund who have a claim in the reglon of £7 5m Therefore any distribution from
the voluntary arrangement 13 unlikely to exceed 0 5p in the pound

Extension of the Admimistration

311

312

313

Pursuant to my previous report, the pertod of the admmistration was extended with the
consent of creditors for a further s;x months to 17 March 2008

I am yet to finalise all matters 1n the admunistration, primarly agreemng the contribution from
the co-guarantors and circulaung the CVA proposals to creditors I requested permussion of
the court to extend the adminustration for a further six months My applicaion was granted
on 14 March 2008 per Form 2 31B at Appendix V The adminustratton will now end on 18
September 2008, or eatlier

Should the creditors accept the proposed CVA, I anticipate being able to complete my duties
as jomnt adminsstrator whilst the CVA 1s being concluded

Admuinistrators' Remuneration

314

315

3106

At a meeting of creditors held on 24 November 2006, the creditors resolved that the joint
administrators’ remuneration be based on the time propetly mcurred by themselves and their
staff 1n carrymg out their functions as administrators

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix IV a
summary of my tme costs to 29 February 2008 by grade of staff and type of work. This
shows total tme costs of £352,733, representing 2,232 hours at an average of £158 per hour
In accordance with the above resolution and secured creditor approval, I have drawn fees

of£327,000

As previously reported, 1 engaged the tax department of my firm to prepare the corporation
tax submussions for the admiustrattons Fees of £2,000 have been paid in respect to this
work Approval for these costs will be sought from the secured creditor in due course




Othetr Matters

317 My next report will be circulated to creditors at the end of the admunsstration

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of WL Realisatons (2006) Limited

Co =

Gerald Smuth
Joint Adminustrator

The affawrs, business and property of WL Realisations (2006) Limuted are being managed by
Gerald Smuth and John Whitfield, appointed as joint administrators on 18 September 2006




Receipts and Payments Account from 18 September 2006 to 17 March 2008

Fixed Floating Floating Floating
, Charge Charge Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ $ €
Sales up to 3 November 2006 615,035 39 679,613 14 53,052 11
Sales up to 28 November 2006 159,110 79 232,980 56 6,001 24
Other Receipts 9,506 57 14,129 24 130 77
Freehold Land & Property 2,475,000 00
Goodwill 400
Intellectual Property 100
Bank Interest 3,046 94
Fixed Charge Surplus 720 000 00
Trading contribution from purchaser £5,055 37
Piant & Machwnery 427,765 96
Motor Vehicles 5,000 00
Stock/WIP 99,995 00
Book Debts 644,733 61 197,714 74 53,913 41
Cash at Bank 788 72
Bank Interest Gross 23,297 11 2,439 48 33701
Converted from Euro 36,628 32
Converted from Dollar 551,356 44
247805194 337827328 1,126,877 16 113,434 54
PAYMENTS
Opening Stock 29,790 48 235320
Purchases 492992 30 57,882 90
Secunty Costs 6,073 20
Direct Labour 363,239 83
Direct Expenses 1,226 36 454 06
Machinery 120,000 00
Indirect Labour 228 55
Rates 17,656 17
Heat & Light 87,610 55
Telephone 140 72
Carriape 65,316 29
Insurance 16,911 89
Bank Charges 2,249 86 5,808 63 552 36
Lease/HP Payments 30,698 76
Repairs & Mamtenance 2,642 40
Sundry Expenses 95 10
Sales Commission 3,507 19 26,069 44 2,030 97
Vehicle Running Costs 1,132 55
Stationery 130 60
Legal Fees 10,000 00
Brokers Commussion 10,000 00
Bank Charges 6700
Chargeholder 1 [,729,434 71
Fixed charge surplus transferred to Floating 720,000 00
Converted to Sterling 1,092,191 78 52 868 31
Specific Bond 1,440 00
Professional Fees 6,500 00
Administrators’ Fees 327,000 00
Administrators’ Disbursements Category | 8,070 01
Tax Fees 2,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 17,895 00
Legal Fees 12,520 50
Legal Expenses 9,169 57
Pension Schemes 7.488 1
Brokers Commission 14,497 50
Creditors Meeting Costs 1,000 00
Stationery & Postage 563 25
Statutory Advertising 3,731 18
Bank Charges 1,076 70
Preferential Creditors 16,094 71
Floating Charge Creditor 1,650,000 00
2469501 71 3,320,779 93 1,126,877 16 113,434 54
VAT Recervable 7,060 00
Balances 1n Hand 8.55023 57,493 315 000 000




Joint administrators Trading Account from 18 September 2006 to 28

RECEIPTS

Sales up to 3 November 2006
Sales up to 28 November 2006
Trading contribution from purchaser

PAYMENTS

Opening Stock
Purchases

Security Costs

Direct Labour

Direct Expenses
Indirect Labour

Rates

Heat & Light
Telephone

Carnage

Insurance

Bank Charges
Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Sales Commission
Vehicle Running Costs
Stationery

Currency Profit

Conversion to Sterling

Total Profit

November 2006

Floating
Charge
£

615,035 39
159,110 79
85,055 37

Floating
Charge
$

679,613 14
232,980 56

Floating
Charge
€

53,052 11
6,001 24

859,201 55

912,593 70

59,053 35

29,790 48
492,992 30
6,073 20
363,239 83
1,226 36
228 55
17,656 17
87,610 55
140 72
65,316 29
16,911 89
2,249 86
30,698 76
2,642 40
9510
3,597 19
1,13255
130 60

2,353 20

454 06

5,808 68

26,0695 44

57,882 90

55236

2,030 97

1,121,732 80

34,685 38

60,466 23

-262,531 25

442,406 87

179.875.62

877,908 32

-1,412 88



BL'€£L'SZ3 = pawie|n aq 03 [B)01

00 000°22¢3 = umelp Apeaije saod
66°191LF 8L $ELTSET §9°2€¢C £0 2£01 65°1L 1Z ov6 9l 62 00 vS1 8]S07 awl| |ejo)
81 6213 0% 059'63 60 6% a0 o 000 60 S 000 000 SNoBUE||0SI
S5 8ELY 9 GE6'0L3 86 LLS v L5 520 E8LL 16 €2 05 1€ SI0)Ip=I]
£5 €913 (T RA A AAR] 25 2e 0Lz 000 a8 0g¥ 602 SZ ¥r Buipeyy
11€813 11 7¥B'SI3 9 ¥lb 20 L1 00 0 52 292 65 1 519¢ $1338Y JO UolESHEDY
vt 863 51 855F 195 056 000 0 000 00 0 suonebijsanu|
Sz Zyl3 BE £0P'eL3 L0 91G vioLE 6024 €5 62 0z 05 15 Buiuue|d pue uonegSUPY
SINOH §|2U0ISS3J0lyg sinoj SInop SINOK
ajey Alnoy sfiviany Jso9 sun) SINOH [eJ0]  j=g Hoddng @ spuejsissy  101USS YD siabeuey siojoalig sisupey

% UOIUWIOY [, JURIS)




Rule 2 112 Form 2 31B

v ‘ * The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of extension of period 2.31B
of administration
Name of Company Company number
W L REALISATIONS (2006) LIMITED (formerly 00874649
Wykes Limited)
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 5015 of 2006

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of

admuinistrator(s)  We, Gerald Chfford Smith and John Neville Whitfield of Grant Thomton UK LLP, Centre City Tower,
(1) Insert name and address 7 Hill Street, Birmingham, BS 4UU,
of registered office of
company having been appomnted admimisirators of (b) W L Realisations (2006) Limited, Barkby Road, Leicester

(c) Insert date of appointment 5y
(d) Insert name of appomtar /  (“the company™)

|
spplicant on {c) 18 September 2006 by (d) the directors of the company

hereby give notice that the administration has been extended

*Delete as applicable
by order of the court

() Insert date
until 18 September 2008

Signed Q Q—g‘j;

Jomnt Admimstrators

Dated 3 %;k m&

Contact Detatrls:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact informanion that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public recard

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

&'l When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

A52 VOIS e
COMPANIES HOUSE




